ORDINANCE NO. <u>85</u> -2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN OF THE BUDGETS OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT TO REFLECT CURRENT REQUIREMENTS FOR FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$775.00 FOR THE DIVISION OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING FROM NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUNDS TO ASSIST WITH A TRAFFIC MITIGATION PROJECT ON BOWMAN MILL RD., SCHEDULE NO. 0015.

WHEREAS, it is necessary and proper to amend the budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to reflect current requirements for the Division of Traffic Engineering for funds in the amount of \$775.00 from Neighborhood Development Funds to assist with a traffic mitigation project on Bowman Mill Rd.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government be and hereby are amended to reflect current requirements for the Division of Traffic Engineering for funds in the amount of \$775.00 from Neighborhood Development Funds to assist with a traffic mitigation project on Bowman Mill Rd. and that to effect such Amendments the following appropriations be and hereby are authorized and directed:

) Re-appropriations within the General Services District – General Fund which do not result in changes to the Unappropriated Fund Balance of this fund.

Section 2 - That the purposes of the Budget Amendments and the Accounts to or from which funds are herein appropriated, are detailed in "SCHEDULE NO. 0015" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 3 - That this Ordinance shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: October 24, 2019

MAYOR

Linda Gorton

ATTEST.

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 1091 - 19 DJB X:\CASES\BUDGET\ 19-LE0001\LEG\00669101.DOC

Published: Novemember 1, 2019-1t

CERTIFICATE

I do hereby certify that the title to this enactment constitutes an accurate synopsis of the contents thereof.

DEPARTMENT OF LAW

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN OF THE BUDGETS OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT TO REFLECT CURRENT REQUIREMENTS FOR FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$775.00 FOR THE DIVISION OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING FROM NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUNDS TO ASSIST WITH A TRAFFIC MITIGATION PROJECT ON BOWMAN MILL RD., SCHEDULE NO. 0015.

WHEREAS, it is necessary and proper to amend the budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County

Government to reflect current requirements for the Division of Traffic Engineering for funds in the amount of

\$775.00 from Neighborhood Development Funds to assist with a traffic mitigation project on Bowman Mill Rd.:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government be and hereby are amended to reflect current requirements for the Division of Traffic Engineering for funds in the amount of \$775.00 from Neighborhood Development Funds to assist with a traffic mitigation project on Bowman Mill Rd. and that to effect such Amendments the following appropriations be and hereby are authorized and directed:

) Re-appropriations within the General Services District – General Fund which do not result in changes to the Unappropriated Fund Balance of this fund.

Section 2 - That the purposes of the Budget Amendments and the Accounts to or from which funds are herein appropriated, are detailed in Schedule No. 0015, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 3 - That this Ordinance shall become effective on the date of its passage.

AMENDMENTS TO BUDGETS OF LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT FY 2020

0.00

BUDGET JOURNAL	DIVISION	ACCOUNTING	AMOUNT	WORK SESSION		REA	SON FOR REQUEST	Page 1 of 1
119536	COUNCIL OFFICE			10/18/2019	TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO ASSIST WITH A TRAFFIC MITIGATION PROJECT ON BOWMAN MILL ROAD BY DECREASING FUNDS FOR NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT.			
	11	01-121002-1004-71214	50.00 C	R	DECREASE	FUNDS FOR	PROF SVC - NEIGHBORHOOD DE	V
	11	01-121002-1007-71214	50.00 C	R	DECREASE	FUNDS FOR	PROF SVC - NEIGHBORHOOD DE	V
	11	01-121002-1010-71214	50.00 C	R	DECREASE	FUNDS FOR	PROF SVC - NEIGHBORHOOD DE	V
	11	01-121002-1011-71214	75.00 C	R	DECREASE	FUNDS FOR	PROF SVC - NEIGHBORHOOD DE	V
	11	01-121002-1012-71214	500.00 C	R	DECREASE	FUNDS FOR	PROF SVC - NEIGHBORHOOD DE	V
	11	01-121002-1021-71214	50.00 C	R	DECREASE	FUNDS FOR	PROF SVC - NEIGHBORHOOD DE	V .
	11	01-303602-3604-71207	775.00		PROVIDE	FUNDS FOR	PROF SVC - OUTSIDE LABOR	######################################

1101 GENERAL SERVICES DISTRICT FUND

SCHEDULE NO: 0015

REPORT COMPILED BY: Rachasl Berry
DIVISION OF BUDGETING

10/9/2019